



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

AKORN, INC.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Counterclaim	)	
Defendant Below, Appellant,	)	No. 535, 2018
	)	
v.	)	Case Below:
	)	
FRESENIUS KABI AG, QUERCUS	)	
ACQUISITION, INC. AND FRESENIUS	)	Court of Chancery of
SE & CO. KGAA,	)	the State of Delaware
	)	C.A. No. 2018-0300-JTL
	)	
Defendants and Counterclaim	)	
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.	)	
	)	

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Robert H. Baron  
Daniel Slifkin  
Michael A. Paskin  
Justin C. Clarke  
CRAVATH, SWAINE  
& MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
Thomas W. Briggs, Jr. (#4076)  
John P. DiTomo (#4850)  
Richard Li (#6051)  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Appellant Akorn, Inc.*

October 29, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
1.    “[N]o basis for a termination” .....	11
2.    “[W]e’ve got to build our legal case.” .....	12
3.    “[W]e’d be delighted to help.... develop a significant set of fraud on the FDA allegations.” .....	13
4.    “[Silhavy] told me not to take action.” .....	14
5.    “[P]lacing collateral pressure on Akorn by communicating concerns to the regulatory agency” .....	14
6.    “Q.... [You] hired Paul Weiss and Sidley and Lachman and Ernst & Young to try to get you out of this deal; true?    A. True.” .....	15
7.    “I was assured by his statements that this was not a litigation exercise.” .....	16
8.    “Ron (the Lachman team lead) mentioned a search for ‘a smoking gun’.” .....	17
9.    “The client thinks its sidley’s fault that Lachman isn’t calling these guys liars and cheaters.” .....	18
10.   “[T]he findings as disclosed so far from Akorn’s work... [do] not get us close to the finish line.” .....	18
11.   “If [Sturm] is likely to go nuclear on the closing we should instruct the team to... avoid[] us having a potential closing event before we have a more developed legal position....” .....	20
12.   “I sense a certain desperation on which we might capitalize.” .....	21

13.	“[A] chance of stimulating the Agency to require a searching audit of Akorn and perhaps an FDA investigation of the company” .....	23
14.	“[B]egin the work on materiality” .....	24
ARGUMENT .....		29
I.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING A GENERAL MAE. ....	29
A.	Questions Presented .....	29
B.	Scope of Review .....	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
1.	The Court Erred by Eliminating the “Unknown Events” Requirement. ....	30
2.	The Court Failed To Properly Assess Disproportionate Impact. ....	39
3.	The Court Misapplied the Test for Materiality.....	40
II.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING A REGULATORY MAE. ....	43
A.	Question Presented.....	43
B.	Scope of Review .....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
1.	The Court Failed To Appropriately Assess Quantitative Materiality.....	43
2.	The Court Failed To Appropriately Assess Qualitative Materiality.....	50
3.	The Court Failed to Assess “Unknown Events”.....	51
III.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING A MATERIAL BREACH OF AKORN’S ORDINARY COURSE COVENANT. ....	53
A.	Question Presented.....	53
B.	Scope of Review .....	53
C.	Merits of Argument.....	53
1.	The Court Applied the Incorrect Materiality Standard. ....	53

2.	The Court’s Conclusion That Akorn Breached Is Unsupported by Evidence.....	56
3.	Akorn Cured Any Supposed Breaches. ....	65
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT FRESENIUS’S CONDUCT COMPORTED WITH ITS EFFORTS COVENANTS.....	67
A.	Question Presented.....	67
B.	Scope of Review .....	67
C.	Merits of Argument.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	71

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>2009 Caiola Family Trust v. PWA</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch.).....	54
<i>Ameristar Casinos v. Resorts Int’l Holdings</i> , 2010 WL 1875631 (Del. Ch.).....	54
<i>BioLife Sols. v. Endocare</i> , 838 A.2d 268 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	54
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron v. Westinghouse Elec.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	32, 55
<i>Cobalt Operating v. James Crystal Enterprises</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch.).....	51
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings</i> , 2014 WL 5654305 (Del. Ch.).....	55
<i>DFC Glob. v. Muirfield Value Partners</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).....	46
<i>Frontier Oil v. Holly</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems. v. Huntsman</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee v. Compex Litig. Support</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch.).....	56
<i>In re Mobileactive Media</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch.).....	54
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand v. Interbake Foods</i> , 2017 WL 2729860 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	46, 48
<i>In re Oxbow Carbon Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 818760 (Del. Ch.).....	67, 68
<i>In re Peierls Charitable Lead Unitrust</i> , 77 A.3d 232 (Del. 2013).....	29
<i>Penton Bus. Media Holdings v. Informa</i> , 2018 WL 3343495 (Del. Ch.) .....	33
<i>Preferred Invs. Servs. v. T&amp;H Bail Bonds</i> , 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch.).....	54
<i>RUS v. Bay Indus.</i> , 2004 WL 1240578 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	40
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985).....	29
<i>In re Sugarhouse Realty</i> , 192 B.R. 355 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1996).....	54
<i>WaveDivision Holdings v. Millennium Dig. Media</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch.).....	67, 69
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....	67, 68, 69

**Other Authorities**

Adams, <i>A Manual of Style for Contract Drafting</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	49, 54
Denis & Macias, <i>Material Adverse Change Clauses and Acquisition Dynamics</i> , 48 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis, No. 3 819 (2013).....	49
Galil, <i>MAC Clauses in a Materially Adversely Changed Economy</i> , 2002 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 846 (2002) .....	31
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Quality Systems Approach to Pharmaceutical CGMP Regulations</i> (Sept. 2006) .....	59

Kling & Nugent, <i>Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries and Divisions</i> (2018 ed.).....	31, 35, 54
Kotran et al., <i>Material Adverse Change Provisions: Mergers and Acquisitions</i> , Practical Law Practice Note (2007-2009), Westlaw 9-386-4019.....	35
Restatement (Second) of Contracts .....	33, 35, 54
Schwartz, A “ <i>Standard Clause Analysis</i> ” of the Frustration Doctrine and the Material Adverse Change Clause, 57 UCLA L. Rev. 789 (2010).....	36
Zhou, <i>Material Adverse Effects as Buyer-Friendly Standard</i> , 91 N.Y.U. L. Rev. Online 171 (2016).....	34
